

No.: S242250

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 25 2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT Jorge Navarrete Clerk
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA Deputy

REBECCA MEGAN QUIGLEY,)	Third Appellate District
)	No.: C079270
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	
)	Plumas County
vs.)	Superior Court
)	No.: CV1000225
GARDEN VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION)	
DISTRICT, et al.)	
)	
)	
Defendants and Respondents.)	
)	

Appeal from a Judgment Following a Nonsuit
Honorable Janet Hilde, Judge

**APPLICATION TO FILE AND
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF
REBECCA MEGAN QUIGLEY**

Alan Charles Dell' Ario, #60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1561 Third Street, Suite B
Napa, California 94559
(707) 666-5351
charles@dellario.org

Attorney for Consumer Attorneys of California

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S242250

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	6
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REBECCA MEGAN QUIGLEY BY CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA	6
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF	6
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	6
I. The courts possess the jurisdictional power to adjudicate government tort claims where statutory immunities are at issue.	7
II. Recognizing a statutory immunity to be jurisdictional in a fundamental sense would undermine the principles of the finality of judgments.	13
III. The statutory immunities in the Tort Claims Act do not implicate sovereign immunity.	15
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
PROOF OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Buford v. State of California (Buford)</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 811	8
<i>Cedars–Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1	13
<i>Green v. State</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 254	8
<i>Johnson v. State</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 782	8, 14
<i>Kabran v. Sharp Mem’l Hosp.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 330	9, 10, 12
<i>Kemmerer v. Cnty. of Fresno (Kemmerer)</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1426	8
<i>Lara v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 216	10, 11, 14
<i>Muskopf v. Corning Hosp. Dist.</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 211 (<i>Muskopf</i>)	7, 9
<i>Paterson v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1393	8
<i>People v. Am. Contractors Indem. Co.</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 653	14
<i>People v. Chavez</i> (Cal. Apr. 26, 2018, No. S238929) 2018 WL 1956018	12
<i>People v. Cotton Belt. Ins. Co.</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 805	13
<i>Pico v. Cohn</i> (1891) 91 Cal. 129	13
<i>Richardson-Tunnell v. Sch. Ins. Program etc.</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1056	8

<i>Silberg v. Anderson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 205	13
<i>State of California v. Superior Court</i> (1968) 263 Cal.App.2d 396	8, 9
<i>Thompson Pac. Constr., Inc. v. City of Sunnyvale</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 525	14
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112	15
<i>Weikel v. TCW Realty Fund II Holding Co.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1234	13
<i>Williams v. Horvath</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 834	15

Statutes:

Code Civ. Proc., § 437c	9
Code Civ. Proc., § 659a	9
Gov. Code, § 810	6
Gov. Code, § 815	7
Gov. Code, § 815.2	14
Gov. Code, § 820	14
Gov. Code, § 820.2	14
Gov. Code, § 830	9
Gov. Code, § 830.6	9
Gov. Code, § 831.4	9
Gov. Code, § 835.4	9
Gov. Code, § 840	9

Other:

Rest.2d Judgments (1982) Introduction	13
T. Coates, et al., Cal. Govt. Tort Liab. Prac. (CEB 2017) § 12.139	9
